

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/18/2022 4:18 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100482-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEVENS COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVENS COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
NORTHEAST WASHINGTON ALLIANCE COUNSELING
SERVICE, AND STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER
TO PETITIONER STEVENS COUNTY'S PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JEFFREY C. GRANT, WSBA #11046
Assistant Attorney General
OID No. 91157
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7744
Jeffrey.Grant@atg.wa.gov
*Attorney for Respondent
State of Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
	1. Stevens County seeks to invalidate a state law based on the individual right to bear arms and the due process clause. Municipal corporations generally do not have rights under these constitutional provisions. Did the Court of Appeals correctly conclude that Stevens County failed to present a justiciable controversy?	1
	2. RCW 71.05.182 temporarily restricts possession of firearms by those who present, as the result of mental illness, a likelihood of causing serious harm to themselves or others. This restriction occurs only after a judicial determination or, in emergent situations, after an investigation and evaluation by a trained and licensed professional. Has Stevens County failed to satisfy its heavy burden of establishing that RCW 71.05.182 is facially unconstitutional?	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Washington’s Involuntary Treatment Act	2
	B. Procedural History	4
IV.	ARGUMENT	6

A.	Under Settled Case Law, Stevens County Failed to Present a Justiciable Controversy	6
B.	An Advisory Opinion Is Not Warranted Under the Overriding Public Import Exception	12
C.	The Petition Does Not Present a Significant Question of Constitutional Law or an Issue of Substantial Public Interest	14
V.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benton County v. Zink</i> , 191 Wn. App. 269, 361 P.3d 801 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	12
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.3d 137 (1973).....	12
<i>Doe I v. Evanchick</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 197 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	17
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	10
<i>Heavens v. King County Rural Library District</i> , 66 Wn.2d 558, 404 P.2d 453 (1965).....	9
<i>In re Det. of June Johnson</i> , 179 Wn. App. 579, 322 P.3d 22 (2014).....	15
<i>Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln and Okanogan Counties Public Hospital District No. 6</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1, 820 P.2d 497 (1991).....	9
<i>Kitsap County v. City of Bremerton</i> , 46 Wn.2d 362, 281 P.2d 841 (1955).....	8
<i>Lakehaven Water and Sewer District v. City of Federal Way</i> , 195 Wn.2d 742, 466 P.3d 213 (2020).....	7, 8

<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....	13
<i>Ludwig v. Wash. State Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 379, 127 P.3d 781 (2006).....	10
<i>Morris v. Blaker</i> , 118 Wn.2d 133, 821 P.2d 482 (1992).....	16
<i>People v. Jason K.</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 1545, 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 443 (2010)	17
<i>Seattle School District No. 1 of King County v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. O’Connell v. Dubuque</i> , 68 Wn.2d 553, 413 P.2d 972 (1966).....	13
<i>Stevens County v. Stevens County Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 499 P.3d 917 (2021).....	5, 6, 12
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	6, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	13

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. IX, § 1 9
Const. art. IX, § 2 9

Statutes

Laws of 2019, ch. 247, § 1 3
RCW 7.24 1, 5
RCW 71.05 2
RCW 71.05.020(16) 2
RCW 71.05.150 2, 3, 15
RCW 71.05.153 3
RCW 71.05.153(1) 3
RCW 71.05.153(2) 3
RCW 71.05.182 passim
RCW 71.05.182(1) 3
RCW 71.05.182(2)(c) 3
RCW 71.05.182(2)(d) 3
RCW 71.05.182(3)(a) 3

Rules

RAP 13.4(b) 17
